Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 8 September 2015 at 7.30 pm.

John Lynch

Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to . Zoe Crane

Tel . 020 7527 3044

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 28 August 2015

Welcome:

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.

Consideration of Planning Applications — This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; Councillor Diner - Canonbury;
Councillor Fletcher (Vice-Chair) - St George's; Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; Councillor A Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East;

Councillor Ismail - Holloway;

Councillor Nicholls - Junction;

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;

Councillor Spall - Hillrise;

Quorum: 3 councillors



mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Formal Matters Page
Introductions

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Substitute Members

Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= jfitis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and
the council.

(d) Land - Any benéeficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(9) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business
Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

Consideration of Planning Application Page

Redbrick Estate including Vickery Court, Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, 5-88
Community Centre at 163 Old Street, 169-173 Old Street, Bath Street Health



Centre, Islington, London, EC1V

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recor
[...]
 decide on planning applications in accordance with
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is.

For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Crane on 020 7527 3044. If
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.



mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem A6

London Borough of Islington
Planning Committee - 7 July 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on 7 July
2015 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair),
Paul Convery, Osh Gantly, Tim Nicholls and David
Poyser

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

119 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury, Khan and Spall.

121 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no substitute members.

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

123 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

124 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

125 46 ESSEX ROAD AND 160-162 PACKINGTON STREET, LONDON, N1 (litem B1)
Part change of use and part redevelopment of 46 Essex Road, 160 Packington Street and
162 Packington Street and land to the rear fronting onto Queens Head Street to provide a
total of 2350sgm B1 office space and the creation of one additional residential (C3) flat (in
addition to 2 existing units) to create a total of 3 (2x3 bed and 1x2 bed). The proposals
include the erection of a four storey (including basement) B1 office building fronting onto
Queens Head Street and roof top additions to 162 Packington Street including alterations
and improvements to the facade of the existing buildings.

(Planning application number: P2015/0971/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

e The planning officer stated that the reference to 13 weeks in the second paragraph
on page 46 of the officer’s report should be removed as it was no longer applicable
as the applicant had entered into a planning performance agreement for this
scheme.

I%age 1



Planning Committee - 7 July 2015

¢ The planning officer confirmed that affordable workspace was defined by reason of
its size or reduced rates. In this case, it was size.

o There were 85sgm of affordable workspace and this meant approximately 10 people
could use the space.

o Affordable workspace made up 3.6% of the workspace rather than a minimum of 5%
which was specified in policy. At 3.6% of floorspace and 85sgm, the unit would have
been considered a small or micro enterprise unit.

e Given that a 5% of workspace was required as per policy DM5.4D, the policy also
sought that the rent for the affordable workspace unit be secured as peppercorn rate
for at least 10 years to a council-approved Workspace Provider.

e The planning officer confirmed that amenity in the proposed dwelling was
considered acceptable.

e The reconsultation did not include the revised entrance for the affordable workspace
as with approximately 10 users, this was not considered a material change to the
scheme. The main entrance was on Essex Road.

¢ The yard had been designated as commercial land and had previously been the
servicing area for Merchants Hall.

e Concern was raised about the management of cycles.

o Concern was raised that policy required large single occupier units to be designed
so they could be divided into the smaller units in the future and the proposed
development could only be divided by floor. The applicant stated that the building
was a locally listed building and the layout of the existing building lent itself to one
large office space. The office space would initially be marketed as one unit but
would be subdivided in the future if necessary.

e A shared surface was not supported by officers as it could impact upon road safety
and the amenity of neighbouring residents.

e Policy supported the use remaining commercial.

Councillor Klute proposed that Condition 7 be amended to require the floorplan to be
amended to provide 5% affordable workspace. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser
and carried.

Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion that the amended affordable workspace be secured
in terms of management and lease, as per policy DM5.4, with further advice to be taken
from the Policy Team. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

[Post meeting discussion and detail: Officers had discussed this internally and considered
that given the amended business unit would be approximately 117.5sgm in size (at 5% of
the scheme’s floorspace) this would no longer constitute a ‘small or micro enterprise’ and
must be assessed against Part D of the policy. If the applicant intended to retain this floor
area as a single unit, then the applicant would need to agree to lease the workspace at a
peppercorn rent for at least 10 years to a council-approved Workspace Provider. This must
be secured as part of the S106 agreement. However, in the event that the applicant
identified the 117.5sgm floorspace as divided into two (or more) units, these would be
classified as either micro (10-50sgm) or small (50 to 90sgm) workspaces and would be
considered as ‘affordable’ by virtue of their size.]

Councillor Convery proposed a motion that officer check the policy requirements in relation
to management and lease issues and secure by condition or S106 as appropriate in
consultation with the chair. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to require the use of solid bricks. This was seconded by
Councillor Convery and carried.

Pzage 2



126

Planning Committee - 7 July 2015

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to condition that the brickwork be Flemish Bond.
This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed that the management of cycles should be included in the travel
plan. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report with the amendments outlined above, the wording of
which was delegated to officers in consultation with the chair, plus the prior completion of a
Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report as
amended above.

CHARTER HOUSE, 2 FARRINGDON ROAD AND UNITS 501 AND 502 LONDON
CENTRAL MARKETS GATE 30, 45 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, LONDON, EC1 (ltem
B2)

Erection of an 11-storey building comprising 3,054 square metres (GIA) of Class Al (retail)
and 22,073 (GIA) square metres of Class B1 (office), along with ancillary facilities including
the provision of basement level servicing.

(Planning application number: P2015/0053/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

e The applicant stated that there was flexibility within the S106 agreement regarding a
memorial plaque. The planning officer highlighted that this was being secured within
the S106 agreement as per the exact clauses within the previously signed
agreement.

e The S106 stated that the memorial plaque would not exceed £10,000.

e Cycle parking for visitors should be provided outside of the building.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 13 to include cycle parking for
visitors outside of the building. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add an informative to recommend that the applicants
did what they could to locate and replace the memorial plaque. This was seconded by
Councillor Fletcher and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report with the amendments outlined above, the wording of
which was delegated to officers, plus the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of
terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report and subject to any direction by the
Mayor of London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the
Mayor of London.

Igage 3



Planning Committee - 7 July 2015

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

This wording has been provided by officers following the meeting and is included here for
completeness.

MINUTE 126
CHARTER HOUSE, 2 FARRINGDON ROAD AND UNITS 501 AND 502 LONDON
CENTRAL GATE 30, 45 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, LONDON, EC1 (item B2)

AMENDED CONDITION 13: The bicycle storage area, which shall provide for no less than
327 bicycle spaces and shower and changing facilities, as well as visitor cycle parking
where feasible at ground level outside the building, shall be provided in accordance with the
hereby approved plans prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained as
such thereafter.

REASON: To ensure adequate cycle parking and associated facilities are available and
easily accessible on site and to promote sustainable modes of transport.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR

P4age 4



Development Management Service

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT Planning and Development Division

Environment and Regeneration Department
PO Box 333

222 Upper Street

LONDON N1 1YA

“‘

PLANNING COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM NO: B1

Date: | 8 September 2015

Application number P2015/0709/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Bunhill Ward

Listed building

No Listing. Opposite Grade | St Luke’s Church to the
west.

Conservation area

None. St Luke’s Conservation Area to west, north
and south west.

Development Plan Context

Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area
Finsbury Local Plan Area

Site Allocation BC18 (Redbrick Estate)

Central Activities Zone

Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC)
BC3 Old Street Policy

Designated Open Space (Old Street Verge)

Local Cycle Route (Old Street)

Major Cycle Route (Bath Street)

Licensing Implications

None.

Site Address Redbrick  Estate  including  Vickery  Court,
Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Community
Centre at 163 Old Street, 169 - 173 OIld Street, Bath
Street Health Centre, Islington, London, EC1V.

Proposal Demolition of Vibast Community Centre, 169-173 Old

Street and Health Centre, partial demolition of
garages to west of Bath Street, the construction of 55
new homes (comprising 16 x 1 bed units, 25 x 2 bed
units and 7 x 3x bed), a community centre (D1 use),
two flexible A1/A2 use units across three buildings,
consisting of the erection of a part single, four and
nine storey building at the junction of Old Street and
Bath Street to provide a community centre and A1/A2
unit with residential above, a part two and three
storey building at the Junction of Old Street and St
Luke's Close to provide an A1/A2 unit and residential
units and a part single and four storey residential

Page 5



building fronting Bath Street, alterations to the
garages fronting Bath Street, the provision of a new
amenity space to the east of Steadman Court and
public realm improvement works across the site,
inclusive of hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking,
alterations to entrances and alterations to boundary

treatment.

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker

Applicant Teresa Santucci - New Build and Regeneration
Team, London Borough of Islington.

Agent Riette Oosthuizen - HTA Design LLP

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:
1.  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of terms as
set out in Appendix 1.

SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK)

Pay Araa

Bartholomew
Court

~ DFiel . — s

Steadman

Court ! _— : ;
» ,’ ( \ TR —
Pl Lo
P &
S Yo ) |
q s
\ \  Srluke's Church L S
‘ ;v\
— 2 \ A = P > )\
ST LUKE'S \ P Clb W . T \ Floyal Mail House
'L“'-"{CB' . — W | a6t \Churchil Housa |
\ " x e A \ \

Page 6



PHOTOS OF SITE

== - N -
Photograph 2: View of Redbrick Estate from Old Street

-

Photograph 3: View into estte from Bath Street

Page 7



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

SUMMARY

The planning application proposes the demolition of a community centre, a two storey building
at 169-173 Old Street and a health centre to facilitate the construction of three residential
blocks to provide 55 new dwellings, a community centre, two flexible retail/professional
services units, a new amenity space and extensive landscaping works.

The scheme delivers good quality housing including a high proportion of affordable housing
(70.9% by unit and 76.5% by habitable rooms, all social rent tenure) and accessible
accommodation to address housing needs within the borough. The tenure mix proposed is
supported by a financial viability assessment which has 
[...]
pe House), a single
storey health centre, a mixed use two storey building at the south east corner of the site
comprising A2, D1 and Sui Generis uses and a single storey community centre on the south
west corner of the site. The ground floor units have direct access off the pedestrian routes
through the estate whilst the upper floors have a shared core with deck access.

There are seven defined areas of green space spread across the site with some of these
bound by high fences. Five of these areas are designated as Sites of Importance for Nature
Conservation (SINC). Additionally there are a number of mature trees, with two raised planters
beyond the south eastern corner of the site that form Designated Open Space.

The estate has a number of pedestrian routes running through it from both east to west and
north to south, with a vehicular access leading to parking areas at both the eastern and
western sides of the estate. To the east of the site is the ‘Promenade of Light’ a tree lined,
illuminated pedestrian promenade that runs from Old Street Roundabout to Bath Street.

To the east of the site is a nine storey building with commercial uses at ground floor level and
residential above, the buildings to the south are between two and seven storeys in height in a
mix of uses and beyond the site to the north are a number of three, four and five storey
buildings in mixed uses, St. Luke’s Primary School and three residential tower blocks between
17 and 22 storeys in height.

St. Luke’s Conservation Area wraps around the north and west boundaries of the site with St.
Luke’s Church immediately to the west of the site which is Grade | Listed and a designated
Local Landmark.

PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)

The proposal comprises of the demolition of the Vibast Community Centre, 169-173 Old Street
and the health centre (D1 use class), the partial demolition of the garage building to the east of
the site and the construction of 55 new homes (16 x 1 bed units, 25 x 2 bed units and 7 x 3x
bed), a community centre (D1 use class) and two flexible A1/A2 units across three infill sites,
alterations to the garages, public realm improvement works, the provision of amenity space
and alterations to boundary treatment.

The development proposes a housing split of 76.5% by habitable rooms / 70.9% by unit of
affordable housing (social rent) and 23.5% by habitable rooms / 29.1%by units of private
housing. It would provide 8 wheelchair accessible units, representing 9.83% of habitable rooms
and 10.9% by units.

Page 9



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

The proposal for each infill development and the landscaping is detailed below:

Block A: Proposes the erection of a part nine, part four and part single storey block over
basement. The taller element would be located on the south east corner of the site between
Bath Street and Old Street with a four storey projection fronting onto Old Street. The single
storey element would project from the west flank of this block.

It would provide a community centre (D1 use class) measuring 379.95 square metres within a
projecting single storey element and a flexible retail/professional services unit (A1/A2 use
class) measuring 164.4 square metres within the base of the main block with 35 residential
units above comprising 13 x 1 bed / 2 person units, 4 x 2 bed / 3 person units and 18 x 2 bed /
4 person units. The residential units would be a mix of private and social housing.

Block B: Proposes the erection of a part two and part three storey block over basement in the
south west corner of the site. The Old Street frontage would incorporate a glazed shopfront
with the upper floors overhanging this.

It would provide a flexible retail/professional services unit (A1/A2 use class) measuring 189.9
square metres at ground floor level with nine residential units to the rear and above comprising
1 x 1 bed / 2 person unit, 2 x 2 bed / 3 person units, 1 x 2 bed / 4 person units, 3 x 3 bed /5
person units and 2 x 3 bed / 6 person un
[...]
f the demolition of a vacant health centre, a community centre and a
youth project centre (all D1 use class), two professional service units (A2 use class) and a
dentist (D1 use class) and the construction of 55 new homes, a community centre (D1 use
class), two flexible retail/professional services units (A1/A2 use class), a new amenity space
and extensive landscaping and boundary works across the estate.

Policy CS12 of the Islington Core Strategy 2011 provides a clear direction of seeking new
housing of good quality to meet identified and pressing housing needs, particularly affordability
and inclusivity needs. The development on Council land of housing that maximises affordable
housing provision is key to delivering these policy aims.

Page 21



10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

The proposal results in the loss of four social infrastructure uses; a vacant health centre, a
community centre (Vibast), a youth project centre (Spectrum) and a dentist (The Old Street
Dental Clinic).

Policy DM4.14 of the Development Management Polices resists the loss or reduction in social
infrastructure unless a replacement facility is provided that would meet the need of the local
population for the specific use. Where the specific use is no longer required on site it should be
demonstrated that the proposal would not lead to a shortfall in provision for the specific use,
that there is either no demand for another suitable infrastructure use on site or that the
site/premises are no longer appropriate for such a use and that any replacement facility
provides an equal level of accessibility and standard of provision.

Block A includes the provision of a new community centre that would replace the Vibast
Centre. The new community centre would provide a higher quantum of floorspace at 379.95
square metres than the existing centre, which measures 259 square metres, it would re-
provide the same services, including a TMO office and external space and would be
accessible.
[...]
gh the estate at speed.

With regard to the entrances/exits at the estate, it is proposed to retain the two vehicular
entrances at the east and west ends of the estate, albeit with the Bath Street entrance
relocated 1 metre to the south. Although Block B would result in the loss of a pedestrian
access at the western end of the estate, that existing pedestrian access is formed of a narrow
alleyway set between two high walls that leads to a parking area that is easily accessible from
St Luke’s Close. As such, its loss would not represent a significant reduction in legibility. The
two remaining entrances onto Old Street would be reduced in width with perforated metal

Page 34



10.84

10.85

10.86

10.87

10.88

10.89

10.90

gates set below a pre-cast concrete lintel. While the reduced entrances, over-sailing concrete
lintel and perforated metal gates would clearly define the entrances/exits to the estate the
gates are proposed to be locked at night for security reasons. Locking of gates is not
supported by officers.

Locking of gates:

Policy CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011) states that housing developments should not
isolate their residents from the surrounding area in gated communities, while policy DM2.1 of
the Development Management Policies (2013) states that ‘gated development is generally
unacceptable, other than for backland developments where there is no possibility of creating a
through-route’. The Islington Urban Design Guide sets out that development should be
designed so as to not require a gate to make them secure. In addition to this the Design review
Panel (DRP) raised concern regarding the proposed gating and noted that gating was against
general urban design best practise.

While, the ‘Design’ section above addresses security implications, the introduction of gates,
even when proposed to only be closed at night would restrict the north to south routes across
the site, create a less inclusive form of development and even with the landscape

[...]
sal
was amended throughout this process.

Representations have questioned the name of the estate and suggested that this be changed
to Redbrick Gardens. The planning process does not include the ability to rename sites.

A representation has been received regarding the cost of the installation of entry phones to
leaseholders. However, this is not a material planning consideration.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Summary

A summary of the proposal and its acceptability is provided at paragraphs 4.1 — 4.10 of this
report.

Conclusion
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and director level

agreement securing the heads of terms for the reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 —
RECOMMENDATIONS.

Page 53



APPENDIX 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION A

That planning permission be granted subject to a Directors’ Agreement between Housing and Adult
Social Services and Environment and Regeneration or Planning and Development in order to secure
the following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the
Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service — Development Management:

On-site provision of affordable housing in line with submission documents including a
provision of 76.5% affordable housing (Social Rent), measured by habitable rooms or
70.9% of affordable housing measured by units.

The repair and re-instatement of the footways and highways adjoining the development.
The cost is to be confirmed by LBI Highways, paid for by the applicant and the work
carried out by LBI Highways. Conditions surveys may be required.

Compliance with the Code of Employment and Training

Facilitation of 4 work placements during the construction phase of the development,
lasting a minimum of 13 weeks, or a fee of £20,000 to be paid to LBI. Developer /
contractor to pay wages (must meet national minimum wage). London Borough of
Islington Construction Works Team to recruit for and monitor placements
[...]
 Estate including Vickery Court, Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Community Centre at 163 Old Street, 169-173 Old Street, Bath Street Health Centre, Islington, London, EC1V
	Map P2015-0709-FUL Redbrick Estate EC1V.




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  8 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  8 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Convery, Gantly, Ismail, Nicholls, Poyser, Spall and 
Kay (Substitute) (In place of Fletcher) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor: Una O’Halloran 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

127 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Fletcher. 
 

129 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Kay substituted for Councillor Fletcher. 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

133 REDBRICK ESTATE INCLUDING VICKERY COURT, BARTHOLOMEW COURT, 
STEADMAN COURT, COMMUNITY CENTRE AT 163 OLD STREET, 169-173 OLD 
STREET, BATH STREET HEALTH CENTRE, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1V (Item B1) 
Demolition of Vibast Community Centre, 169-173 Old Street and Health Centre, partial 
demolition of garages to west of Bath Street, the construction of 55 new homes (comprising 
16 x 1 bed units, 25 x 2 bed units and 7 x 3 bed units), a community centre (D1 use), two 
flexible A1/A2 use units across three buildings, consisting of the erection of a part single, 
four and nine storey building at the junction of Old Street and Bath Street to provide a 
community centre and A1/A2 unit with residential above, a part two and three storey 
building at the junction of Old Street and St Luke’s Close to provide an A1/A2 unit and 
residential units and a part single and four storey residential building fronting Bath Street, 
alterations to the garages fronting Bath Street, the provision of a new amenity space to the 
east of Steadman Court and public realm improvement works across the site, inclusive of 
hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking, alterations to entrances and alterations to 



Planning Committee -  8 September 2015 
 

2 
 

boundary treatment. Application re-consulted following receipt of amended plans detailing 
two additional doors (serving a sub-station) in the Bath Street elevation of the garages. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0709/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Paragraph 6.2 of the report should refer to six 
rather than eight wheelchair units. 

 The health centre provision would be relocated at two centres, one near the 
Whittington Hospital and the other in Camden. 

 The flexible retail space was for A1 or A2 use. 

 The applicant had designed measures to address crime and anti-social behaviour. 
The plans encouraged permeability through the estate which was in line with policy. 
Soft close, non lockable gates were proposed to gain access to the garden area.  

 A member raised concern about whether the North/South routes across the site 
were desire lines. The planning officer advised that the applicant had undertaken an 
exercise to look at desire lines across the site. He also advised that there was a bus 
stop by own of the routes and TfL had stated that this bus stop could not be moved. 
The member referred to another estate in the borough where measures were now 
being put in place to reduce permeability as anti-social behaviour was a problem 
when the estate was more permeable. 

 Although the proposed development would result in the loss of trees, overall there 
would be a net increase of 49 trees, more amenity space and green space plus a 
larger community centre. 

 The Chair advised that the committee had to consider whether the application was 
consistent with policy, consider the application before the committee and undertake 
a balancing exercise as there had been a number of objections and the rights of 
future residents also had to be considered. The scheme would provide homes for 
people on the housing waiting list. 

 A member stated that the security concerns of residents were appreciated. However 
a number of mitigating measures had been designed into the scheme and time 
should be given to see if these worked. If more excessive security measures were 
put in place, it would not be known if having the gates open at all times worked. In 
addiction, there would be more people on the estate, which would increase natural 
surveillance. He suggested reviewing the security measures in two years’ time.  

 A member suggested that if the committee reviewed the security measures and 
found that having the gates open at all times was not successful, a further planning 
application would have to be submitted to amend this condition (Condition 8). 
Therefore he suggested instead removing this condition to enable Islington Council’s 
Housing Department to devise a scheme in conjunction with residents. 

 Concern was raised about the loss of the health centre. The council was trying to 
work to improve GP provision in the borough. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed that Condition 5 be amended to include measures to suppress 
dust during demolition. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to remove Condition 8 to enable Islington Council’s 
Housing Department to devise a scheme in conjunction with residents. This was seconded 
by Councillor Gantly and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report amended as above, plus the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement 
securing the heads of terms set out in the officer’s report. 



Planning Committee -  8 September 2015 
 

3 
 

 
[Post meeting note: For the purpose of  clarity regarding the gates, officers would add the 
following informative to the Decision Notice: 
 
INFORMATIVE: For the avoidance of doubt, with specific reference to the two gates fronting 
Old Street that would serve pedestrian routes next to Steadman Court and Bartholomew 
Court, the relevant approved landscaping plans (ref: 3072_L_902 Rev P2 and 3072_L_905 
Rev P2) detail that further information on entrance proposals are set out in the Design and 
Access Statement. The Design and Access Statement and the Planning Statement detail 
that the gates would be closed ‘dusk till dawn’ with only fob access between these time. 
Although the approved Transport Statement details that the pedestrian access points into 
the site would have 24 hour secure gates with fob access and audio intercom, these 
measures did not form part of the final proposal.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


